

No. 18-8970; 18A1091

**In the
Supreme Court of the United States**

October Term, 2018

EX PARTE JOHN WILLIAM KING,
Petitioner.

On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
Texas Court of Criminal Appeals

PETITIONER'S REPLY BRIEF

CAPITAL CASE

* A. Richard Ellis
75 Magee Avenue
Mill Valley, CA 94941
TEL: (415) 389-6771
FAX: (415) 389-0251
a.r.ellis@att.net

Maureen Scott Franco
Federal Public Defender
Western District of Texas

Tivon Schardl
Capital Habeas Unit Chief
919 Congress, Suite 950
Austin, TX 78701
(737) 207-3008
tivon_schardl@fd.org

* Member, Supreme Court Bar
Counsel of Record for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

REPLY BRIEF OF PETITIONER..... 1

 I. Introduction 1

 II. Certiorari review is not foreclosed by an adequate and independent state procedural bar (BIO at 16-22) 2

 III. King is not re-litigating a previous claim (BIO at 17-18) 4

 IV. King’s petition is not barred by *Teague* as *McCoy* is a “watershed rule) (BIO at 22-26)..... 6

 V. This case is not factually distinguishable from *McCoy* (BIO at 26-36) 8

 VI. A stay of execution will be in the public interest (BIO at 37-39) 11

CONCLUSION..... 11

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE..... separate sheet

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Ake v. Oklahoma, 470 U.S. 68 (1985) 3

Ford v. Georgia, 498 U.S. 411 (1991) 4

James v. Kentucky, 466 U.S. 341 (1984). 3

King v. Davis, 883 F.3d 577 (5th Cir. 2018). 9

McCoy v. Louisiana, 138 S. Ct. 1500 (2018) passim

Moore v. Texas, 139 S. Ct. 666 (2018) 8

People v. Eddy, 2019 WL 1349489 (Ca. Ct. App. 3d Dist, Mar. 29, 2019) 10

Saffle v. Parks, 494 U.S. 484 (1990). 6

Strickland v. Washington, 466 U.S. 668 (1984) 4, 5

Teague v. Lane, 489 U.S. 288 (1989) 1, 2, 3, 6, 7

United States v. Sanders, 247 F.3d 139 (4th Cir. 2001) 7

Walker v. Martin, 562 U.S. 307 (2011). 3, 4

Whorton v. Bockting, 549 U.S. 406 (2007). 7

STATE STATUTES

Crim. Proc. art. 11.071, § 5(a)(1) (“Section 5(a)”) 2, 3, 4

No. 18-8970; 18A1091
